(f) The payments required in any fiscal year for the purposes of paragraphs (1) to (3), inclusive, of subdivision (a) shall be made
before any transfer is made pursuant to subdivision (g).

(g) Except as otherwise provided in subdivision (f), if the revenues deposited into the separate account exceed eleven million
dollars ($11,000,000) in any fiscal year, the amount in excess of eleven million dollars ($11,000,000) shall be transferred to the
Fair and Exposition Fund for allocation in accordance with Section 3204 of the Food and Agricultural Code.

(h) All of the costs of administering the account created by subdivision (a) shall be charged to the account.
SEC.

[...]

(c) Not less than five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) of the funds allocated pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (l) of
Section 5096.310 shall be available as grants for facilities for education programs focused on the National Marine Sanctuaries
along California’s coast.

(d)  Not less than forty-four million seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($44,750,000) of the funds allocated pursuant to
paragraph (1) of subdivision (l) of Section 5096.310 shall be made available for the following purposes:

(1)  At least ten million dollars ($10,000,000) shall be provided to the Discovery Science Center in Santa Ana for capital

[...]

(2)  At least ten million dollars ($10,000,000) shall be provided to the California Academy of the Sciences for capital
improvement projects.

(3)  At least two million dollars ($2,000,000) shall be provided toward the creation of the Delta Science Center to carry out
significant marine and delta aquatic education and interpretive programs.

(4) At least fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) shall be provided to the Alliance of Redding Museums for capital improvements
for the Turtle Bay-Museums and the Arboretum on the River.

(5) An individual grant of four million two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($4,250,000) shall be made to the Department of Food
and Agriculture for capital outlay to assist with an approved contract entered into on or before January 1, 2000, for an
exposition or state fair relocation in any county with a population greater than 5,000,000.

(6) The sum of three million five hundred thousand dollars ($3,500,000) to enhance the two-acre historical exhibit at the Kern
County Museum.

SEC. 80. Section 80074 of the Public Resources Code is amended to read:

80074. Of the amount made available pursuant to Section 80070, eighteen million dollars ($18,000,000) shall be available to the
Department of Food and Agriculture to provide for facility improvements for county fairs, district agricultural associations, including
the Sixth District Agricultural Association, as described in Section 4101 of the Food and Agricultural Code, and the Forty-Fifth